
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
OH MY COD 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Friday 

23 January 2015 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman) 
Viddy Persaud 
Reg Whitney 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin - 01708 432432 

james.goodwn@onesource.co uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 January 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 January 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 

consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for the hearing under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 56) 

 
 Application for a variation to a premises licence made by Bilal Nadir Gul under section 

34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
23 January 2015 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

James Goodwin – Committee Officer 
01708 432432 
 

 
 
Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a 
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant 

and each person who has made such representations agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it 

considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is 
required, t
[...]
epresentations in respect of 
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing 
before the Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak 
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the 
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. 
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination.  The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only 

Page 4



where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or 
application.  

 
Relevance: 
 

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the 
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to 
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented 
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are: 

 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to 

attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may 
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice 
submitted by that party. 

 
 
8.   Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or 

extend a notice period except where it must make a determination 
within certain time limits in the following specific applications: 
 

 Review of premises licences following closu
[...]
nsing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
23 January 2015 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Oh My Cod  
(To be known as Shish Meze) 
2 Berther Road, Hornchurch,  
RM11 3HS 
Application to vary Premises Licence 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
x 2766 

 

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Bilal Nadir Gul 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by 
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 3rd December 2014. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The premises are a detached ground floor restaurant with residential premises above 
these residential premises are not connected with the restaurant.   
 
The restaurant is located in Berther Road at the junction with Butts Green Road. The 
premises backs onto Emerson Park Rail Station, there are some commercial premises 
in the vicinity but most properties are residential. 
 
Butts Green Road is bus route and a busy road link to Hornchurch town centre.  
 
A map of the area and photos of the premises are attached to my report to assist the 
Sub-Committee. 
 

Details of the application 
 
Current premises licence hours: 
 

For inside the premises only 
Supply of Alcohol 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 23:00 
   
Bank Holidays, Valentine’s day, 
Christmas Eve, New Years Eve 

10:00 00:00 

 

Page 8



 
 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
Day Start Finish 
Bank Holidays, Valentine’s day, 
Christmas Eve, New Years Eve 

23:00 00:00 

 
 
Variation applied for: 
 
Exterior area shown on plans 
Supply of Alcohol 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 23:00 
 

 
The external area that is the subject of this application is the decking area adjacent to 
Butts Green Road this is an area partially enclosed by a wooden wall also the square 
area at the other end of the building in Berther Road which is covered by a gazebo type 
tent with walls, to access this tented area the window doors of the restaurant are 
opened, access and egress is via the restaurant main door   
 
Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 
Romford Recorder on Friday 12th December 2014. 
 

Summary 
 

There were nine representations against this application from interested persons. These 
representations relate to 7 different addresses 
 

There were three representations against this application from responsible authorities 
(Environmental Health Noise, Police). 
 

Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 The prevention of public nuisance 
 The protection of children from harm 
 Public safety 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



1

Taiwo Adeoye

From: Paul Campbell
Sent: 06 January 2015 15:11
To: Taiwo Adeoye
Subject: FW: Vary premises licence 2 Bertha Road

Taiwo 
This is the e‐mail from the Oh My Cod Agent 
Paul.. 
 
From: Cohan Zedek [mailto:cohanzedek@hotmail.co.uk]  
Sent: 09 December 2014 13:41 
To: Paul Campbell 
Subject: RE: Vary premises licence 2 Bertha Road 
 
Dear,Paul Campbell 
 
 
I like to confirmVarry Premises Licence application we made for 2 berther Road,I spoke to Aplicant regarding closing time for Sunday's,Bank holiday's and 
Chirstmas,New year's eve,We like to changing time as current licence hours to:closing time 23:00,and also premises name is change to Shish Meze 
Restaurant,Could you please amended all that information to application we made,Many Thanks for your co‐operation, 
 
 
Kindly Regards, 
 
Cohan Zedek 
 
 
 

From: Paul.Campbell@havering.gov.uk 
To: cohanzedek@hotmail.co.uk 

P
age 10



2

Subject: Vary premises licence 2
[...]
lity of the recorded image. 

4 of 5 
4. The premises licence holder shall develop a Child Protection Policy that is 
approved by Children and Young People’s Services and all staff are trained on this 
policy with a record kept of such training.  

Page 16



5. The premises shall operate a Challenge 21 policy. 
6. Alcohol should only be served ancillary to a meal consumed on the premises. 
 

Annex 4 – Premises plans 
 
Full premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London Borough of 
Havering.  The plans reproduced below are not to scale: 
 

 
 

5 of 5 

Page 17



 
Signed  …………………………………………… 
               Paul Campbell, Licensing Specialist 
Misc. Act./007098/PJJ03642 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Part B 
 

Premises licence summary 

Premises licence number 007098 

Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises 
Oh My Cod Restaurant  

2 Berther Road Hornchurch RM11 3HS 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates  
N/A 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Late night refreshment, supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Supply of alcohol 
Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 23:00 

All bank holidays, Valentines Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve – 10:00 to 00:00 
 

Late night refreshment 
All bank holidays, Valentines Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve – 23:00 to 00:00 

 

The opening hours of the premise 
 

Monday to Thursday – 10:00 to 22:00 
Friday to Sunday – 10:00 to 23:00 

All bank holidays, Valentines Day, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve 
10:00 to 00:00 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 
 

On supplies only 
 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 

Mr Bilal Nadir Gul 
96A North Street Hornchurch RM11 1SU 

 

1 of 2 

Page 18



 

Registered number of holder 
N/A 

 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of 
alcohol 

Mr Bilal Nad
[...]
nd a copy 

of their representations to the applicant at the

address given at the top of this notice. A Guide

to Making Representations is available from the

Traffic Commissioner’s office.

www.sell.smallads24.co.uk/londonPage 31



Page 32



London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road,Romford, RM1 3BD
Tel: 01708 434343

2 Berther Road

Date: 19 December 2014
Scale: 1:1000

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 
Ordnance Survey 100024327

Size: A4

P
age 33



London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road
Romford, RM1 3BD
Tel: 01708 434343

2 Bertha Road

Date: 04 December 2014
Scale: 1:1000

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 
Ordnance Survey 100024327Page 34



Page 35



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Representations from  
Responsible Authorities 

Page 36



  

 KD - Havering Borough 
KD - Romford Police Station 

 
 
Licensing Authority 
London Borough Of Havering 
Mercury House 
Mercury gardens 
RM1 3SL 

Romford Police Station 
19 Main Road 
Romford  
RM1 3BJ 

Telephone: 01708 432781 
Facsimile:  
Email: jason.rose@met.pnn.police.uk 
www.met.police.uk 

Your ref: SHISH MEZE 

 

23rd December 2014 

 

Police have been served an application by Shish Meze, 2 BERTHER ROAD, HORNCHURCH, RM11 
3HS to vary their premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003. We wish to make objections to this 
application as we believe by granting the variations would undermine at least two of the four Licensing 
objectives, namely -   

 

The prevention of Public Nuisance 
The Prevention of Crime and disorder 
 
 
The premise in question is situated in a mixed use area, primarily enclosed by residential premises. 
The venue is surrounded on all sides with private premises of a residential nature. Police have been 
made aware of complaints made to the local authority via residents regarding a number of issues to 
noise generated from dinners and service on the outside terrace. Some have complained about food 
smells emitting from the area into their residential premises.  
 
Upon inspection of the application, no measures or steps are listed to inform police, local authority and 
other responsible agencies how they plan to uphold the “Public Nuisance” strand of the licensing act, 
the applicant mere states “ALL WASTE GENERATED BY THE PREMISES WILL BE DEALT WITH 
APPROPRIATELY”. The application does not address the logistics of outside alcohol sales, nor does 
it address any other potential crime related issues, such as - 
 
* Is alcohol to be stored in the marquee / tented area? if so what measures are being put in place to 
  Keep such stock safe. 
* What steps is the applicant putting in place relating to glassware outside the premises? How do they   
  plan to prevent injury and potential instant arming outside the venue if glassware is served?  
* What further steps is the applicant putting in place to reduce the possibility of underage sales 
  outside? How will they monitor ages of customers etc 
 
This application causes police a number of concerns; it basically requests outside dinning very close 
to residential premises, premises that in turn may be detrimentally affected by noise and food smell 
nuisances especially during the prolonged daylight hours of the summer months. Police note the 
requested terminal hour of 2300hrs and feel this is not appropriate for a premises set amongst 
residential premises. Such premises may have school children residing and noise nuisances, even 
loud voices may have an effect on sleep patterns.  
 
Police could not support an application for the venue in its current format. We believe the majority of 
their customer base within these hours requested (2300hrs) may be pre loaded with alcohol from other 
venues with in the area. Police feel to dine outside where noise travels greater distances up until the 
requested terminal hour of 2300hrs would increase the risk of nuisance to local residents. Police feel 
the applicant needs to evidence steps he will put into place to minimise the impact on local residents 
in relation to noise and food odour nuisances. 
 Page 37



Police are also under the impression that planning permission has not been obtained or granted for 
the current decking and marquee / tented areas. If this is the case then planning is being breached on 
a daily basis by the premises. Clarity needs to be sort from the applicant on this matter.  
 
In summary police believe the requested outdoor activity does not run parallel to promoting the 
licensing objectives. If however the committee is mindful in granting such a variation, police believe a 
terminal hour between 2000hrs to 2130 hrs is a more acceptable end time for such activity. This will 
most certainly reduce the possibility of impacting residents during unreasonable hours. 
 
If I can be of any further assistance in this matter please do not hesitate to contact me in the licensing 
office. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Pc Jason ROSE 
Licensing Officer 
Havering Borough 
 
 

Page 38



Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
 
amemo.doc   -   016234\MG01670 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

memo 

 
From:  Marc Gasson-Noise Specialist  
 
To: Paul Campbell-Licensing Specialist 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003-Application to Vary Premises Licence 
Oh My Cod Restaurant, 2 Berther Road, Hornchurch, Essex. 
 
I refer to the above application and have concerns regarding the potential for noise 
disturbance to be caused to nearby residents due to customer noise arising from client’s 
use of the external decking/seating areas of the premises. 
 
In my opinion the use of these areas until a terminal hour of 23:00 hours will cause 
unacceptable levels of noise disturbance. Unless the applicant is willing to restrict the 
terminal hour for the use of the external area to say 20:00 hours the likelihood of noise 
disturbance will mean that  I will be objecting to the variation. 
 
I trust this clarifies my position 
 

 
 
Marc Gasson 
Noise Specialist 
 

 
Pu
[...]
- Shish Meze Restuarant - Berther Rd
	Local Disk
	W:\data02\BSSADMIN\Committees\Licensing\Sub-committees\Casefiles Premises\2015\Oh My Cod (to be known as Shish Meze)\Rep - Shish Meze Restuarant - Berther Rd.txt








Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

23 January 2015 (10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman) 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Present at the meeting were Dimitrou Kyriacou (Owner), Steve Burnett, (Solicitor, 
representing the applicant and owner), Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer, Marc 
Gasson , Environmental Health Officer, Jason Rose, on behalf of the Metropolitan 
Police and Ian Blake, Observer. 
 
Also present Stephen Doye, Legal Advisor and James Goodwin, Clerk, Rebecca 
Dowling, Apprentice as observer.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 

 
2 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR OH MY COD (TO 

BE KNOWN AS SHISH MEZE), 2 BERTHER ROAD, HORNCHURCH, 
RM11 3HS  
 
  
  
PREMISES 
Oh My Cod (to be known as Shish Meze), 
2 Berther Road, 
Hornchurch 
RM11 3HS 
  
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
  
Application for a variation to a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
  
APPLICANT 

Bilal Nadir Gul, 
96A North Street, 
Hornchurch, 
Essex. 
RM11 1SU 
  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 January 
2015 

 

 

 

  
1.         Details of the application 
  
            The current premises licence conditions were:  
  

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 23:00 

Bank Holidays, Valentine’s Day, 
Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve 

10.00 00.00 

  

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Bank Holidays, Valentine’s Day, 
Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve 

23.00 00.00 

  
The application sought to permit the following   in respect of the 
exterior areas shown on the plans 

Supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 23:00 

  
  
2.           Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
  

The applicant had completed the operating schedule, which 
formed part of the application, to promote the four licensing 
objectives.  

  
The applicant had acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 
of the pertinent regulations governing the advertising of such 
applications.  The required public notice had been placed in the 
Romford Recorder on Friday 12 December 2014.  

  

  
3.           Details of Representations 
  

Valid representations might only address the four licensing 
objectives 
  

      The prevention of crime and disorder

      The prevention of public nuisance

      The protection of children from harm 

      Public Safety.
  

Nine representations, against this application, from interested 
parties relating to 7 different addresses had been received. 
  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 January 
2015 

 

 

 

There had been three representations against this application from 
responsible authorities. 

  
Responsible Authorities 

  
Metropolitan Police: The Metropolitan Police had objected 
as they believed that in granting the variation at least two of 
the licensing objectives, namely: 

       The prevention of Public Nuisance; and

       The Prevention of Crime & Disorder,
would be undermined. 
  
The premises in question were situated in a mixed use area, 
primarily enclosed by residential premises. The venue was 
surrounded on all sides by private premises of a residential 
nature. Police had been made aware of complaints made to the 
local authority via residents regarding a number of issues to 
noise generated from diners and service on the outside terrace. 
Some had complained about food smells emitting from the area 
into their residential premises.  
  
Upon inspection of the application, no measures or steps were 
listed to inform police, local authority and other responsible 
agencies how they planned to uphold the “Public Nuisance” 
strand of the licensing act, the applicant merely stated “ALL 
WASTE GENERATED BY THE PREMISES WILL BE DEALT 
WITH APPROPRIATELY”. The application did not address the 
logistics of outside alcohol sales, nor did it address any other 
potential crime related issues, such as - 

  

      Was alcohol to be stored in the marquee / tented area? If so 
what measures were being put in place to keep such stock 
safe?

      What steps was the applicant putting in place relating to 
glassware outside the premises? How did they plan to prevent 
injury and potential instant arming outside the venue if alcohol 
was served in glassware? 

      What further steps was the applicant putting in place to reduce 
the possibility of underage sales outside? How would they 
monitor ages of customers etc.?

  
This application had caused police a number of concerns; it 
basically requested outside dining very close to residential 
premises, premises that in turn might be detrimentally affected by 
noise and food smell nuisances especially during the prolonged 
daylight hours of the summer months. Police had noted the 
requested terminal hour of 2300hrs and felt this was not 
appropriate for a premises set amongst residential premises. 
Such premises might have school children residing and noise 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 January 
2015 

 

 

 

nuisances, even loud voices might have an effect on sleep 
patterns.  
  
Police could not support an application for the venue in its current 
format. The Police believed the majority of their customer base 
within the hours requested (2300hrs) might be pre-loaded with 
alcohol from other venues within the area. Police felt that to dine 
outside where noise travelled greater distances up until the 
requested terminal hour of 2300hrs would increase the risk of 
nuisance to local residents. Police felt the applicant needed to 
evidence steps he would put into place to minimise the impact on 
local residents in relation to noise and food odour nuisances. 

  
In summary police believed the requested outdoor activity did not 
run parallel to promoting the licensing objectives. If, however, the 
committee was mindful to grant such a variation, police believed 
a terminal hour between 2000 hours to 2130 hours was a more 
acceptable end time for such activity. This would most certainly 
reduce the possibility of impacting residents during unreasonable 
hours. 
  
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): 
None. 

  
Planning Control & Enforcement: Planning Control and 
Enforcement had drawn the Sub-Committee’s attention to 
Condition 1 attached to the planning permission P1178.14 for 
these premises. 
  
The condition stated: 
“The internal areas of the premises shall not be used for the 
purposes hereby permitted other than between the hours of 
1000 and 2200 Monday to Friday and between 1000 and 
2300 on Saturday, Sunday and Bank or Public holidays. The 
external seating areas shall not be used for the purposes 
hereby permitted other than between the hours of 1000 and 
2200 on Monday to Sunday and Bank or public holidays. The 
hours of operation shall be implemented unless agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.” 

  
The Planning view was that the additional time, if granted was 
likely to cause noise and disturbance to residents thereby 
causing a public nuisance. The licensing act did not state that 
proof was required of this; it was only that there was potential. 
Further that if the Licence were granted there would be 
conflict between Licensing and Planning rules. 
  
Paragraph 13.56 of the Guidance stated that if the closing 
times on the licence and planning consent differed the 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 January 
2015 

 

 

 

applicant must observe the earlier closing time, which in this 
instant was the planning permission.  
  
Children & Families Service: None 

  
Environmental Health Service: This representation referred 
to the potential for noise disturbance to be caused to nearby 
residents due to customer noise arising from client’s use of 
the external decking/seating areas of the premises. 
  
In their opinion the use of these areas until a terminal hour of 
23.00 hours would cause unacceptable levels of noise 
disturbance. Unless the applicant was willing to restrict the 
use of the external areas to say 20.00 hours the likelihood of 
noise disturbance means he would not be able to withdraw his 
objection. 
  
The Magistrates Court: None 
  
Interested parties’ representation 
  

The representations against this application were based upon 
all four licensing objectives..  
  
None of the objectors attended the meeting so the sub-
committee had considered their written representations. 
  
All the representations referred to the difficulty they faced in 
parking in Berther Road because of clients of Oh My Cod 
parking in Berther Road.  In addition to the problems of 
parking the representations also referred to the noise created 
when patrons return to their cars slamming car doors, loud 
music and shouting to each other. 
  
The representations also referred to the direct correlation 
between alcohol and crime and feared these opening hours 
would exacerbate the situation.  

  
One of the representations, submitted by Kevin Lenehan, also 
referred to a flurry of house burglaries in the local area, where 
the increased foot traffic could have some correlation and to 
damage to neighbours cars.  
  
Mr Lenehan also expressed a fear that extended drinking 
hours could lead to violent and rowdy behaviour.  He also 
stated that the residents do not want an all-day boozer in the 
area and was worried that children passing the restaurant 
would be exposed to drinking, smoking, swearing, loud, 
violent and threatening behaviour. 

  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 January 
2015 

 

 

 

4.           Applicant’s response. 
  

Mr Dimitrious Kyriacou, the owner of the premises and the 
applicant’s business partner had attended the hearing and ha had 
been represented by Steve Burnett, solicitor of Poppleston Allen. 
Mr Burnett had confirmed that he had instructions directly from the 
applicant and had been authorised on his behalf. The Applicant 
had not been able to attend the hearing as he had been out of the 
country. Mr Burnett had opened by stating that the application for 
a variation had been inadequate and not detailed enough. He had 
asked the Sub-Committee to ignore section P where the 
application had attempted to show how the applicant intended to 
promote the four licensing objectives. He would address this in his 
submissions.  
  
He had referred the Sub-Committee’s attention to the plan 
attached to the application (KT-11082014-RM113HS-2) which had 
showed the two external areas which were the subject of this 
application. He stated that what had been needed were conditions 
to restrict the use of these two areas. He had indicated a desire to 
withdraw the application and just use the new plan and the 
existing conditions, however, he did not pursue this after the Sub-
Committee had indicated that they would not allow him to amend 
the application in that way. 
  
Mr Burnett had indicated that his client was prepared to amend 
the application to reduce the hours applied for from 10.00 hours to 
23.00 hours to 12.00 hours to 22.00 hours. His client was also 
prepared to accept conditions: 

  

                     PN11  Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all 
exits / in the external areas) requesting that customers 
respect the needs of local residents and leave the 
premises and the area quietly.

  

                     PN12  The external areas must not be used by customers 
after the hours of 22.00 .

  
Additionally, Mr Burnett had offered four other non-standard 
conditions: 

  

                     The sale and supply of alcohol for consumption in the outside 
areas should be restricted to the areas shown on plan no. KT-
11082014-RM113HS-2 and should be supplied by 
waiter/waitress service only to persons seated at tables taking 
a meal;

                     The premises licence holder should ensure that any persons 
dining in the outside areas did so in an orderly manner and 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 January 
2015 

 

 

 

were supervised by staff so as to ensure there was no public 
nuisance.

                     There would be regular collection from and checking of 
outside areas and the perimeter of the premises for any glass 
from the premises.

                     A contact telephone number for the duty manager would be 
made available to residents in the immediate vicinity.

  
With regard to the representations concerning smell and noise Mr 
Burnett had pointed out that the Local Authority already had separate 
powers to deal with any issues.  
  
Mr Dimitrious Kyriacou had stated that he had respect for all the local 
residents. Indeed most of the residents were his customers. It 
appeared that most of the complaints concerned parking. If this was 
the case residents should approach the local authority to tackle these 
issues.  With regard to the issue of smell he was working to tackle 
this problem. 
  
He was a victim of the success of the business. It was this success 
which had led to the need to expand. 
  
Mr Burnett had stated that any of the responsible authorities had the 
option to seek a review of the premises should problems occur. His 
client did not believe that there was a need for polycarbonate glass, 
as the premises were a restaurant not a club or public house. Also 
the premises already had a policy in respect of underage sales. 

  
  
5.         Determination of Application 
  

Decision 
  

Following the hearing held on 23 January 2015, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application to vary the 
Premises Licence for Oh My Cod (to be known as Shish Meze), 2 
Berthier Road, Hornchurchwas as set out below, for the reasons 
shown:  
  

The Sub-Committee had been obliged to determine this application 
with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which were: 

                      The prevention of crime and disorder 

                      Public safety 

                      The prevention of public nuisance 

                      The protection of children from harm
  

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 January 
2015 

 

 

 
  

In addition, the Sub-Committee had taken account of its obligations 
under s17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 
of the First Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
  
The Sub-Committee had some questions regarding the planning 
permission granted. Copies of the plans referenced in the planning 
permission had been obtained which had confirmed that the applicant 
had not reduced the number of parking spaces required by the 
planning permission. Also, the planning permission had provided for 
the use of the two external areas, one fronting Berther Road, the 
other facing Butts Green Road. 
  
Having considered the written representations and the oral 
representations the Sub-Committee, had been mindful of the 
concerns of the residents regarding noise, and had considered that if 
the external seating areas were not enclosed within the building that 
noise nuisance would disturb local residents. At the same time they 
did not consider that a terminal hour of 20.00 hours was necessary 
as requested by Environmental Health. Accordingly they had decided 
that a terminal hour of 21.00 would be reasonable and proportionate 
and therefore had AGREED to grant the variation subject to the 
following conditions: 

  
1.    The sale of alcohol for consumption on the external seating 

areas shall be restricted to the following hours 12.00 hours to 
21.00 hours Mondays to Sundays, all bank holidays, 
Valentine’s Day, Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve. 

  
2.    PN11 Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits / 

in the external areas) requesting that customers respect the 
needs of local residents and leave the premises and the area 
quietly. 

  
3.    PN12 The external areas must not be used by customers after 

the hours of 21.00. 
  

4.    The sale and supply of alcohol for consumption in the outside 
areas shall be restricted to the areas shown on plan no. KT-
11082014-RM113HS-2 and shall be supplied by 
waiter/waitress service only to persons seated at tables taking 
a meal; 

  
5.    The premises licence holder shall ensure that any persons 

dining in the outside areas do so in an orderly manner and are 
supervised by staff so as to ensure there is no public 
nuisance. 

  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 January 
2015 

 

 

 

6.    There will be regular collection from and checking of outside 
areas and the perimeter of the premises for any glass from the 
premises. 

  
7.    A contact telephone number for the duty manager will be 

made available to residents in the immediate vicinity. 
  

  
  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


